
Term:  202040  Draft Spring 2020
SEMESTER SCHEDULE

11:15 AM  1/14/2020

CRN Subj Crse Num Sec
t

Course Title Crd 
Hrs

Sect 
Crd 

PTR
M

Camp Stat
us

Sche
d 

Grad
e 

Fee 
Waiv

Web 
Avai

Max 
Enrl

Max 
Wait

Max 
Crossli

Start Date End Date Meet Days From To Room 
Assign

Instructor ( * = primary) Detail 
Code

Tuition 
Amt

Fee 
Type

Notes: List any additional dates, prerequisites, or cross-list 
instructions

41290 LAW 512 1 Foundations of Practice 1 17 MAT A L L N N 110 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 10:15AM 11:20AM 111
MCR

50% - Madison, Benjamin/50% - Gantt, 
Natt*

LSTU
PSCF

1200.00
40.00

BILL
FLAT

A, B, C1, C2, H1, H2, H3, H4. 

40063 LAW 522 1 Contracts II 2 17 MAT A L S N N 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 2:00 PM 3:05 PM 103 100% - Lingo, Bradley* LSTU 1200.00 BILL A, C1, H1, H2
40064 LAW 522 2 Contracts II 2 17 MAT A L S N N 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 10:15 AM 11:20 AM 103 100% - Lingo, Bradley* LSTU 1200.00 BILL B, C2, H3, H4
40069 LAW 542 1 Torts II 3 17 MAT A L S N N 75 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 2:45 PM 4:20 PM 114 100% -Brauch, Jeffrey* LSTU 1200.00 BILL A, C1, H1, H3
40070 LAW 542 2 Torts II 3 17 MAT A L S N N 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 2:45PM 4:20PM 116 100% -Hensler, Louis* LSTU 1200.00 BILL B, C2, H2, H4
40065 LAW 553 1 Legal Analysis, Research & Writing II   3 17 MAT A L S N N 50 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 10:15AM 11:50AM 103 100% - Van Essendelft, Kimberly* LSTU 1200.00 BILL A, H4, H1*
40066 LAW 553 2 Legal Analysis, Research & Writing II   3 17 MAT A L S N N 50 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 8:30AM 10:05AM 103 100% - Kirkland, Janis* LSTU 1200.00 BILL B, H2, H1*
42169 LAW 553 3 Legal Analysis, Research & Writing II   3 17 MAT A L S N N 45 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 3:45 PM 5:20 PM 114 100% - Lannetti, David* LSTU 1200.00 BILL C1, C2, H3, H1*
42956 LAW 553 4 Legal Analysis, Research & Writing II   3 17 MAT A L S N N 45 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 3:45 PM 5:20 PM 114 100% - Page, Andrew* LSTU 1200.00 BILL C1, C2, H3, H1*
40061 LAW 554 1 Civil Procedure II 3 17 MAT A L S N N 75 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 10:15AM 11:50AM 114 100% - Duane, James* LSTU 1200.00 BILL A, C1, H3, H4 

Prerequisites: LAW 551 or LAW 851 (LL.M. students).
40062 LAW 554 2 Civil Procedure II 3 17 MAT A L S N N 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 10:15AM 11:50AM 103 100% - Madison, Benjamin* LSTU 1200.00 BILL B, C2, H1, H2 

Prerequisites: LAW 551 or LAW 851 (LL.M. students).
40067 LAW 562 1 Property II 3 17 MAT A L S N N 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W,F 8:15AM 9:20AM 103 100% - DeGroff, Eric* LSTU 1200.00 BILL A, B,C1,C2
40068 LAW 562 2 Property II 3 17 MAT A L S N N 40 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W,F 1:00PM                   2:05PM                                 103 100%- Hernandez, Michael* LSTU 1200.00 BILL H1, H2, H3, H4 Honors only
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40243 LAW 778 1 Advanced Appellate Advocacy I 1-3 17 MAT A L S N N 10 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 75%- Hernandez, Michael*; 25% Traxler, 
William 

LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisite: LAW 650.  Approval required, membership on a 
interscholastic moot court team.  Submit Individual Study form.

40319 LAW 779 1 Advanced Appellate Advocacy II 1-3 17 MAT A L S N N 10 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 75%- Hernandez, Michael*; 25% Traxler, 
William 

LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisite: LAW 778.  Approval required, membership on a 
interscholastic moot court team. Submit Individual Study form. 

41293 LAW 755 1 Advanced Legal Research & Writing - 
Cancelled

3 17 MAT A L S N Y 15 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 3:45PM 5:20PM 116 100% - Reynolds, Glenn* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 552 & 553. 

40071 LAW 744 1 Advanced Trial Practice I 1-2 17 MAT A L S N N 10 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Page, Andrew* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 654. Approval required, membership on Trial 
Advocacy team. Submit Individual Study form.

40663 LAW 745 1 Advanced Trial Practice II 1-2 17 MAT A L S N N 10 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Page, Andrew* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 744. Approval required, membership on Trial 
Advocacy team.  Submit Individual Study form.

40710 LAW 595 1 Apprenticeship 4-10 17 MAD A N L N N 10 99 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - McKee, Kathleen* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: 2.8 GPA.  Approval/Application process required. 
Submit Individual Study form and Proposal Packet to Professor 
McKee. JD students cannot take on-line clases unless they have 
completed 28 JD credit hours. Students may take up to 15 credit 
hours of online coursework during law school.  

41752 LAW 606 1 Business Acquisitions & Transactions 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 8:30AM 10:05PM 201 100% - Folsom, Thomas* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW  521, 522 and 602. Recommended but not 
required: 551, 554, 541, 542.

40348 LAW 780CA 1 Child Advocacy Clinic A5 1-3 17 MAT A C S N N 6 99 8 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 9:00AM 10:05AM 114 100% - McKee, Kathleen* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 552, 553, 554, 561, 
and 661. Law 661 co-requisite.  Approval Required/Individual 
Study form.  Crosslisted with MA in Law. Course may be repeated 
for academic credit, up to a total of 6 credit hours.

42813 LAW 560 1 ChrstnEthics&Law/ArmedConflict E7 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 5 12 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 W 8:00 AM 11:00 AM TBA 100% - Hastey, Joshua* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Xlist w/ GOV 605-01
42814 LAW 560 2 ChrstnEthics&Law/ArmedConflict E8 3 17 MAD A D S N Y 5 25 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Hastey, Joshua* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Xlist w/ GOV 605-02
40079 LAW 658 1 Civil Practice Clinic 3 17 MAT A C S N N 8 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 9:00AM 10:05AM 114 100% - McKee, Kathleen* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 551, 554, 521, 522, 561, 562, 541, 542, 

552, 553, and 652, Application required as well as a Virginia Third-
Year Practice Certificate.   May be repeated for a total of up to 6 
credit hours. 

41291 LAW 660 1 Client Interviewing & Counseling 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 7:15PM 8:50PM 201/21
5

100% - Ottinger, Douglas* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511 and completion of two semesters of law 
school. 

42271 LAW 793 1 Conflict of Laws II 1 17 MAT A L S N Y 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T 2:00 PM 3:05 PM 201 100% -Stern, Craig* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 554, 561, 562, 
and 683. You cannot take Conflicts II without taking I.

40073 LAW 631 1 Constitutional Criminal Procedure I 2 17 MAT A L S N Y 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T 8:00 AM 10:05 AM 112 100% - Jacob, Bradley* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 683. LAW 684 is recommended but not 
required. 

40072 LAW 684 1 Constitutional Law II- Individual Rights 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 10:15AM 11:50AM 116 100% - Jacob, Bradley* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisite: LAW 683.Students have to register for the course 
through the records office.

40074 LAW 531 1 Criminal Law 3 17 MAT A L S N N 60 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 10:15AM 11:50AM 116 100% - Stern, Craig* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisite: LAW 511. Course required for the Virginia Third-
Year Practice Certificate.

40711 LAW 531 2 Criminal Law 3 17 MAT A L S N N 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 1:00PM 2:35PM 201 100% - Stern, Craig* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisite: LAW 511. Course required for the Virginia Third-
Year Practice Certificate. Honor students only.

42270 LAW 610 1 Cyber Security Law B4 3 17 MAD A D S N Y 10 99 25(10J
D/15M

A)

1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Davenport, Darius* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 512, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 554, 561, 
and 562. Course will be taught online. JD students cannot take on-
line clases unless they have completed 28 JD credit hours. Students 
may take up to 30 credit hours of online coursework during law 

42633 LAW 664 1 Elder Law 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T, TH 3:45 PM 5:20 PM 201 100% - Kohm, Lynne* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisite: LAW 662, which may be taken concurrently. This 
course can be used to satisfy the Written Rigorous Skills 
requirement.

40077 LAW 795 1 Externship: Legal Aid A6 1-5 17 MAT A E L N N

4

99 6 
(4JD/2
MA)

1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 9:00AM 10:05AM 114 100% - McKee, Kathleen* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 552, 553, 554, 
561, and 562. Approval required.  Submit Individual Study form to 
Professor McKee. Crosslisted with MLAW 593-01.

40078 LAW 795 2 Externship: Nonprofit A7 1-5 17 MAT A E L N N
4

99 6 
(4JD/2
MA)

1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 9:00AM 10:05AM 114 100% - McKee, Kathleen* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 552, 553, 554, 
561, and 562. Approval required.  Submit Individual Study form to 
Professor McKee. Crosslisted with MLAW 593-02.

41400 LAW 795 3 Externship: Nonprofit ACLJ 1-5 17 MAT A E L N N 10 99 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Kohm, Lynne* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 551, 554, 521, 522, 561, 562, 541, 542, 
552, 553. Approval required from Judge West. Submit Individual 
Study form. ACLJ Externship (there is a minimum of 2 credit hours 
and a maximum of 3 credit hours per semester.)
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41529 LAW 795 4 Externship: Judicial/Governmental/ Private 
Firm

1-5 17 MAT A E L N N 20 99 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - McKee, Kathleen* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 551, 554, 521, 522, 561, 562, 541, 542, 
552, 553.  Approval/Application process required.  Submit 
Individual Study form and Proposal Packet to Professor McKee. 

40075 LAW 661 1 Family Law B7 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 60 99 71(60J
D/10M

A)

1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 8:30AM 10:05AM RH 
107

100% - Kohm, Lynne* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisite: LAW 521, 522, 561, 562. Cross-listed with MLAW 
661.

42758 LAW 667 1 Family Mediation 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 5:30 PM 7:05 PM RH 
201

100% - McKee, Kathleen* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: Completed Course Application, Instructor Consent, 
LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 554, 561, and 562. LAW 661 
and LAW 655 are strongly recommended, but not required.

40076 LAW 751 1 Federal Courts 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 25 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 9:00 AM 12:00 PM 107 75% -Stern, Craig*; 25% Duncan, Kyle LSTU 1200.00 BILL  Prerequisites: LAW 511, 551, 554 and 683.

41292 LAW 743 1 Health Care Law 3 17 MAD A D  S N Y 25 99 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100 % Murry, Thomas* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 551, 554, 521, 522, 561, 562, 541, 542.  
Crosslisted with SBL and MLAW 643.  Course will be taught 
online. JD students cannot take on-line clases unless they have 
completed 28 JD credit hours. Students may take up to 30 credit 
hours of online coursework during law school.  

40349 LAW 780IM 1 Immigration Practicum 1-3 17 MAT A P S N N 4 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Valverde, Hugo LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: Law 552, 553, 785. Approval/Application process 
required. Submit Individual Study form, resume, and writing sample 
to RH 239 office/Valverde. Students eligible for the Virginia Third-
Year Practice Certificate are preferred. Deadline for submitting 
paperwork- December 7, 2018. 

42631 LAW 725 1 Insurance Law 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 9:00 AM 12:00 PM 201 100% - Whittico, Gloria* LSTU 1200.00 BILL  Prerequisites: LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 554, 561, and 
562.

42629 LAW 706 01 Labor Law D3 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 22 99 24 (22 
JD/2M

A)

1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 7:15 PM 8:50 PM 205 100% - Cameron, Bruce* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 554, 561, and 
562. Cross-listed with MLAW 629-01

42834 LAW 558 1 Law Journal 1-2 17 MAT A L L N N 20 99 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% Kohm, Lynne* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Only students in the Law Review Board can register. Dean Kohm, 
as faculty advisor, needs to approve all registrants. You can only get 
2 maximum credits during law school.

42748 LAW 786 1 Legislation -cancelled 3 17 MAT A L S Y 35 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 TH 6:00 PM 9:00 PM RH 
205

34% Martin, Mark*,
33% Warren, Marion, and 33% Starling, 
Ray

LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 554, 561, and 
562.

40080 LAW 655 1 Negotiations D2 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 12 99 14 (12 
JD/2 
MA)

1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 2:45PM 4:20PM 201/21
5

100% - DeGroff, Eric* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 521, 522, 541, 542, 551, 554, 561, and 
562.

41688 LAW 703 1 Non-Profit, Tax Exempt Organizations B1 3 17 MAD A D S Y Y 25 99 35 (25 
JD/10 
MA)

1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Chasteen, James* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511.  Course will be taught online. JD students 
cannot take on-line clases unless they have completed 28 JD credit 
hours. Students may take up to 30 credit hours of online 
coursework during law school.  

42628 LAW 640 1 Products Liability 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 24 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 8:30AM 10:05AM 114 100% -Hensler, Louis* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 541 and 542.
40081 LAW 691 1 Professional Responsibility 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 70 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 2:00PM 3:35PM 114 100% - Kohm, Lynne* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511 and completion of two semesters of law 

school. LAW 551, 554, 521, 522, 541, 542, and 531 are 
recommended but not required. Required for the Virginia Third-
Year Practice Certificate.

42808 LAW 780P1 1 Professional Skills Practicum I 2-4 2 17 MAT A P L N N 90 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M 5:00 PM 7:05 PM 114 100% - Whittico, Gloria* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Only for students graduating Spring 2020.
42805 LAW 780P1 2 Professional Skills Practicum I 2-4 2 17 MAT A P L N N 90 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 W 2:45 PM 4:20 PM 114 100% - Whittico, Gloria* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Required for all second-year full-time students.

40233 LAW 708 1 Right to Work Practicum 1-3 17 MAT A P L N N 12 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% - Cameron, Bruce* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 552, 553, and completion of two 
semesters of law school. LAW 683 and 684 are recommended but 

         40084 LAW 622 1 Secured Transactions 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 75 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 5:30PM 7:05 PM 103 100% - Lingo, Brad* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 521, 522, 561 and 562. LAW 621 is 
recommended but not required.  

40346 LAW 575 1 Special Topics: Prosecution Practicum 3 17 MAT A O S N 9 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 T,TH 3:45PM 5:20 PM RH 
205

100% - Humphreys, Robert* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, Co-requisites: LAW  531, 654, and 652. 
Approval Required. Application submitted to the Record's office. 
Preference given to third-year students. 

40347 LAW 575 2 Special Topics: Constitutional Criminal 
Procedure II

1 17 MAT A L S N Y 80 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 TH 9:00 AM 10:05 AM 107 100% - Jacob, Bradley* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 631. You cannot take Constitutional Criminal 
Procedure II without taking I.

40350 LAW 575 3 Special Topic: International Religious 
Freedom

D8 3 17 MAD A D S N Y 15 99 25 1/13/2020 5/2/2020 N/A N/A N/A N/A 100% -Brauch, Jeffrey* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511 and completion of two semesters of law 
school. Cross-listed MLAW 575-01.

42812 LAW 575 8 Special Topics: Jurisprudence Seminar 1 17 MAT A L S N N 16 99 1/13/2020 1/15/2020 M, T, W 9:00 1:00 PM Washi
ngton, 

DC

50% Alito, Samuel; 50% Martin, Mark* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequsites: LAW 511 and 512. Instructor Approval Required. 
Application submitted to the Record's office. Preference given to 
third-year students.

42888 LAW 575 10 Special Topics: Constitutional Framework 
of Religious Liberty

1 17C MAT A L S N N 40 99 1/27/2020 2/7/2020 M, W,
T, TH

F

12:00 PM
12:00 PM
12:10 PM

1:00 PM
1:40 PM
1:30 PM

114 50% - Duane, James* 50% Starr, Kenneth LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511 and LAW 512. 
February 11, 2020 Final exam.

41685 LAW 501 1 Strategies for Academic Success 1 17 MAT A L L N N 50 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 F 11:50AM 12:50PM 103 100% - Whittico, Gloria* LSTU
LSFA

1200
700

BILL
FLAT

Required for students in the Academic Success Program. 

42820 LAW 507 1 Technological Competence in LAW I 1 17 MAT A L L N N 83 99 4/10/2020 4/10/2020 F 1:00PM 9:00PM RH 
116

TBA LSTU 1200 BILL Prerequisites: completion of two semesters of law school; 
completion of one semester of law school for 2yr JD students. Not 

il bl  f  b i t ti   42821 LAW 507 2 Technological Competence in LAW I 0 17 MAT A L L N N 83 99 4/10/2020 4/10/2020 F 1:00PM 9:00PM RH 
116

TBA LSTU 0 BILL Prerequisites: completion of two semesters of law school; 
completion of one semester of law school for 2yr JD students. Not 

il bl  f  b i t ti  40082 LAW 654 1 Trial Practice 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 16 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 W 5:30PM 8:30 PM 114/21
9

100% - Page, Andrew* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 511, 551, 554, 521, 522, 561, 562, 541, 542, 
and 652.

40085 LAW 746 1 Virginia Procedure 3 17 MAT A L S N Y 60 99 1/13/2020 4/22/2020 M,W 1:00PM 2:35PM 116 100% - Madison, Benjamin* LSTU 1200.00 BILL Prerequisites: LAW 551, 554. 
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